

NO. 18-1109

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JAMES ERIN MCKINNEY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Arizona Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF OF THE ARIZONA CAPITAL  
REPRESENTATION PROJECT IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

NATMAN SCHAYE  
*Counsel of Record*

EMILY K. SKINNER  
AMY ARMSTRONG  
ARIZONA CAPITAL  
REPRESENTATION  
PROJECT

1201 E. Jefferson, Suite 5  
Phoenix, AZ 85034  
602-388-4023

*Counsel for Arizona  
Capital Representation  
Project*

---

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>I. Arizona’s Unconstitutional Causal Nexus Test Deprived Capital Defendants of a Fair Sentencing Hearing. ....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>a. Consistent with Arizona Law, Sentencing Courts Refused to Consider Non-Casually Connected Mitigation. ....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>b. The Arizona Supreme Court’s Causal Nexus Test Deprived Defendants of the Investigation and Presentation of Mitigating Evidence. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>II. The Arizona Supreme Court Continues to Fail to Give Meaningful Consideration to Non- Causally Connected Mitigation. ....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>III. Arizona Juries Regularly Find Non- Causally Connected Mitigation Sufficiently Substantial to Call for Leniency. ....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>24</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007) .....	9, 18
<i>Apelt v. Ryan</i> , 878 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	11
<i>Bearup v. Ryan</i> , 2:16-cv-03357-SPL, Dkt. 39 (9/18/2017) .....	11
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hedlund</i> , 431 P.3d 181 (Ariz. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hedlund v. Ryan</i> , 815 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 2009 WL 936074 (June 10, 2019) .....	2
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) .....	18
<i>Poyson v. Ryan</i> , 879 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	6

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	2, 5
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	10
<i>State v. Bolton</i> , 896 P.2d 830 (Ariz. 1995).....	4
<i>State v. Canez</i> , 42 P.3d 564 (Ariz. 2002).....	7
<i>State v. Djerf</i> , 959 P.2d 1274 (Ariz. 1998).....	7
<i>State v. Lambright</i> , 673 P.2d 1 (1983).....	23
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 426 P.3d 1204 (Ariz. 2018).....	2, 12, 13, 17
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 917 P.2d 1214 (Ariz. 1996).....	6, 17
<i>State v. (Michael) Apelt</i> , 861 P.2d 634 (Ariz. 1993).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Roseberry</i> , 353 P.3d 847 (Ariz. 2015).....	12
<i>State v. Rumsey</i> , 665 P.2d 48 (Ariz. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> <i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	13
<i>State v. Styers</i> , 254 P.3d 1132 (Ariz. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>

*State v. Styers*,  
865 P.2d 765 (Ariz. 1993)..... 14, 15

*State v. Styers*,  
89-12631 ..... 12

*State v. Towery*,  
920 P.2d 290 (Ariz. 1996)..... 7

*State v. Wallace*,  
773 P.2d 983 (Ariz. 1989)..... 3

*State v. Williams*,  
904 P.2d 437 (Ariz. 1995)..... 7

*Sumner v. Shuman*,  
483 U.S. 66 (1987)..... 9

*Walton v. Arizona*,  
497 U.S. 639 (1990)..... 5

*Woodson v. North Carolina*,  
428 U.S. 280 (1976)..... 8

**Statutes**

A.R.S. § 13-752(K) ..... 21

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §13-502 (1991) ..... 16

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §13-751(G)(1) ..... 17

**Other Authorities**

Sixth Amendment ..... 2, 11

Eighth Amendment ..... 4, 6, 8, 17

Barnett, Michelle, <i>When Mitigation Evidence Makes A Difference: Effects Of Psychological Mitigating Evidence On Sentencing Decisions In Capital Trials</i> , 22 BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES AND THE LAW 751 (2004) .....	20
Criminal Justice, <i>What is the Capital Jury Project</i> , <a href="http://www.albany.edu/scj/13189.php">http://www.albany.edu/scj/13189.php</a> (last accessed March 25, 2019) .....	19
<a href="https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/local/phoenix/2015/06/30/phoenix-couple-girls-murder-trial-abrk/29490389/">https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/local/phoenix/2015/06/30/phoenix-couple-girls-murder-trial-abrk/29490389/</a> .....	23
<a href="https://www.azcourts.gov/ccsguide/">https://www.azcourts.gov/ccsguide/</a> (updated June 2019) .....	8
<a href="https://www.azcourts.gov/ccsguide/Mitigating-Circumstances/MODEL-PRISONER">https://www.azcourts.gov/ccsguide/Mitigating-Circumstances/MODEL-PRISONER</a> (last accessed August 8, 2019) .....	9
<a href="https://www.azcourts.gov/ccsguide/Mitigating-Circumstances/CHILDHOOD-FAMILY">https://www.azcourts.gov/ccsguide/Mitigating-Circumstances/CHILDHOOD-FAMILY</a> (last accessed August 8, 2019) .....	8
Stephen P. Garvey, <i>Aggravation and Mitigation in Capital Cases: What Do Jurors Think?</i> 98 COLUM. L. REV. 1538, 1559, 1565 (1998) .....	20, 21

Sundby, Scott, *The Capital Jury and  
Absolution: The Intersection of Trial  
Strategy, Remorse and the Death  
Penalty*, 83 CORNELL L. REV. 1557,  
1565, September 1998.....21
